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Agenda Item No. 12 

Council Tax Resolution 

(1). That it be noted that at its meeting on 19th December 2024, Cabinet (the 
Executive) calculated the following amounts for the year 2025/26 in 
accordance with regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
(a) 63,970 being the amount calculated by Cabinet (the Executive) in 
accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, as its 
council tax base for the year. 

 
(b) Part of the Council’s area 

 

Barry 21,434 
Colwinston 385 
Cowbridge with Llanblethian 3,017 
Dinas Powys 4,054 
Ewenny 455 
Llancarfan 495 
Llandough 979 
Llandow 443 
Llanfair 393 
Llangan 470 
Llanmaes 252 
Llantwit Major 4,384 
Michaelston 244 
Penarth 11,840 
Pendoylan 367 
Penllyn 1,181 
Peterston-Super-Ely 549 
St. Athan 1,756 
St. Brides Major 1,504 
St. Donats 212 
St. Georges and St. Brides-Super-Ely 241 
St. Nicholas and Bonvilston 775 
Sully and Lavernock 2,849 
Welsh St. Donats 333 
Wenvoe 1,563 
Wick 553 

Total Council Tax Base Town and Community Councils 60,728 

Rhoose 3,242 
Total Council Tax Base 63,970 

 
being the amounts calculated by Cabinet (the Executive), in accordance 
with regulation 6 of the Regulations, as amended, as the amounts of its 
council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which one or more special items relate. 
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(2). That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 
2025/26 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992: 

 

(a) Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 32 (2) (a) to (d) and (2A) of the Act 
(including Town / Community Council Precepts totaling 
£3,850,614) 

£461,536,101 

(b) Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 32 (3) (a), (aa) and (c), and (3A) of the 
Act 

£127,651,000 

(c) Amount by which the aggregate at (2)(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at (2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget 
requirement for the year. 

£333,885,101 

(d) Aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be 
payable for the year into its Council Fund in respect of 
redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant, its 
council tax reduction scheme, additional grant or special grant 
less certain Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Reliefs 

£224,157,740 

(e) The amount at (2)(c) above less the amount at (2)(d) above, all 
divided by the amount at (1)(a) above, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act as the basic amount 
of its council tax for the year. 

£1,715.29 

(f) Aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 
34(1) of the Act. 

£3,850,614 

(g) Amount at (2)(e) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at (2)(f) above by the amount at (1)(a) above, calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which no special item relates. 

£1,655.10 
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(h) Part of the Council’s area £ 

 
Barry 1,718.44 

 Colwinston 1,708.74 
 Cowbridge with Llanblethian 1,772.61 
 Dinas Powys 1,692.96 
 Ewenny 1,707.85 
 Llancarfan 1,689.73 
 Llandough 1,729.66 
 Llandow 1,682.19 
 Llanfair 1,670.16 
 Llangan 1,680.17 
 Llanmaes 1,711.14 
 Llantwit Major 1,727.60 
 Michaelston 1,687.05 
 Penarth 1,745.34 
 Pendoylan 1,680.99 
 Penllyn 1,668.86 
 Peterston-Super-Ely 1,698.82 
 Rhoose 1,655.10 
 St. Athan 1,705.10 
 St. Brides Major 1,678.10 
 St. Donats 1,679.55 
 St. Georges and St. Brides-Super-Ely 1,686.22 
 St. Nicholas and Bonvilston 1,742.55 
 Sully and Lavernock 1,689.99 
 Welsh St. Donats 1,679.12 
 Wenvoe 1,682.82 
 Wick 1,671.37 

 

 
being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (2)(g) above the 
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts 
of the Council’s area mentioned above divided in each case by the 
amount at (1)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34 (3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special 
items relate. 
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being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at (2)(g) and (2)(h) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5 (1/1A) of the 
Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect 
of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 
(3). That it be noted that for the year 2025/26 the Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to 
the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

(i) Part of the Council's Area    Valuation Bands      

£ A B C D E F G H I 

Barry 1,145.63 1,336.56 1,527.50 1,718.44 2,100.32 2,482.19 2,864.07 3,436.88 4,009.69 
Colwinston 1,139.16 1,329.02 1,518.88 1,708.74 2,088.46 2,468.18 2,847.90 3,417.48 3,987.06 
Cowbridge with Llanblethian 1,181.74 1,378.70 1,575.65 1,772.61 2,166.52 2,560.44 2,954.35 3,545.22 4,136.09 
Dinas Powys 1,128.64 1,316.75 1,504.85 1,692.96 2,069.17 2,445.39 2,821.60 3,385.92 3,950.24 
Ewenny 1,138.57 1,328.33 1,518.09 1,707.85 2,087.37 2,466.89 2,846.42 3,415.70 3,984.98 
Llancarfan 1,126.49 1,314.23 1,501.98 1,689.73 2,065.23 2,440.72 2,816.22 3,379.46 3,942.70 
Llandough 1,153.11 1,345.29 1,537.48 1,729.66 2,114.03 2,498.40 2,882.77 3,459.32 4,035.87 
Llandow 1,121.46 1,308.37 1,495.28 1,682.19 2,056.01 2,429.83 2,803.65 3,364.38 3,925.11 
Llanfair 1,113.44 1,299.01 1,484.59 1,670.16 2,041.31 2,412.45 2,783.60 3,340.32 3,897.04 
Llangan 1,120.11 1,306.80 1,493.48 1,680.17 2,053.54 2,426.91 2,800.28 3,360.34 3,920.40 
Llanmaes 1,140.76 1,330.89 1,521.01 1,711.14 2,091.39 2,471.65 2,851.90 3,422.28 3,992.66 
Llantwit Major 1,151.73 1,343.69 1,535.64 1,727.60 2,111.51 2,495.42 2,879.33 3,455.20 4,031.07 
Michaelston 1,124.70 1,312.15 1,499.60 1,687.05 2,061.95 2,436.85 2,811.75 3,374.10 3,936.45 
Penarth 1,163.56 1,357.49 1,551.41 1,745.34 2,133.19 2,521.05 2,908.90 3,490.68 4,072.46 
Pendoylan 1,120.66 1,307.44 1,494.21 1,680.99 2,054.54 2,428.10 2,801.65 3,361.98 3,922.31 
Penllyn 1,112.57 1,298.00 1,483.43 1,668.86 2,039.72 2,410.58 2,781.43 3,337.72 3,894.01 
Peterston-Super-Ely 1,132.55 1,321.30 1,510.06 1,698.82 2,076.34 2,453.85 2,831.37 3,397.64 3,963.91 
Rhoose 1,103.40 1,287.30 1,471.20 1,655.10 2,022.90 2,390.70 2,758.50 3,310.20 3,861.90 
St.Athan 1,136.73 1,326.19 1,515.64 1,705.10 2,084.01 2,462.92 2,841.83 3,410.20 3,978.57 
St.Brides Major 1,118.73 1,305.19 1,491.64 1,678.10 2,051.01 2,423.92 2,796.83 3,356.20 3,915.57 
St.Donats 1,119.70 1,306.32 1,492.93 1,679.55 2,052.78 2,426.02 2,799.25 3,359.10 3,918.95 
St.Georges & St.Brides-Super-Ely 1,124.15 1,311.50 1,498.86 1,686.22 2,060.94 2,435.65 2,810.37 3,372.44 3,934.51 
St.Nicholas and Bonvilston 1,161.70 1,355.32 1,548.93 1,742.55 2,129.78 2,517.02 2,904.25 3,485.10 4,065.95 
Sully and Lavernock 1,126.66 1,314.44 1,502.21 1,689.99 2,065.54 2,441.10 2,816.65 3,379.98 3,943.31 
Welsh St.Donats 1,119.41 1,305.98 1,492.55 1,679.12 2,052.26 2,425.40 2,798.53 3,358.24 3,917.95 
Wenvoe 1,121.88 1,308.86 1,495.84 1,682.82 2,056.78 2,430.74 2,804.70 3,365.64 3,926.58 
Wick 1,114.25 1,299.95 1,485.66 1,671.37 2,042.79 2,414.20 2,785.62 3,342.74 3,899.86 
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£  Valuation Bands      

A B C D E F G H I 

252.45 294.52 336.60 378.67 462.82 546.97 631.12 757.34 883.56 

 
(4). That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (2)(i) and (3) above , The Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council , in 

accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the 
year 2025/26. 

 

Part of the Council's Area £  Valuation Bands      

£ A B C D E F G H I 

Barry 1,398.08 1,631.08 1,864.10 2,097.11 2,563.14 3,029.16 3,495.19 4,194.22 4,893.25 
Colwinston 1,391.61 1,623.54 1,855.48 2,087.41 2,551.28 3,015.15 3,479.02 4,174.82 4,870.62 
Cowbridge with Llanblethian 1,434.19 1,673.22 1,912.25 2,151.28 2,629.34 3,107.41 3,585.47 4,302.56 5,019.65 
Dinas Powys 1,381.09 1,611.27 1,841.45 2,071.63 2,531.99 2,992.36 3,452.72 4,143.26 4,833.80 
Ewenny 1,391.02 1,622.85 1,854.69 2,086.52 2,550.19 3,013.86 3,477.54 4,173.04 4,868.54 
Llancarfan 1,378.94 1,608.75 1,838.58 2,068.40 2,528.05 2,987.69 3,447.34 4,136.80 4,826.26 
Llandough 1,405.56 1,639.81 1,874.08 2,108.33 2,576.85 3,045.37 3,513.89 4,216.66 4,919.43 
Llandow 1,373.91 1,602.89 1,831.88 2,060.86 2,518.83 2,976.80 3,434.77 4,121.72 4,808.67 
Llanfair 1,365.89 1,593.53 1,821.19 2,048.83 2,504.13 2,959.42 3,414.72 4,097.66 4,780.60 
Llangan 1,372.56 1,601.32 1,830.08 2,058.84 2,516.36 2,973.88 3,431.40 4,117.68 4,803.96 
Llanmaes 1,393.21 1,625.41 1,857.61 2,089.81 2,554.21 3,018.62 3,483.02 4,179.62 4,876.22 
Llantwit Major 1,404.18 1,638.21 1,872.24 2,106.27 2,574.33 3,042.39 3,510.45 4,212.54 4,914.63 
Michaelston 1,377.15 1,606.67 1,836.20 2,065.72 2,524.77 2,983.82 3,442.87 4,131.44 4,820.01 
Penarth 1,416.01 1,652.01 1,888.01 2,124.01 2,596.01 3,068.02 3,540.02 4,248.02 4,956.02 
Pendoylan 1,373.11 1,601.96 1,830.81 2,059.66 2,517.36 2,975.07 3,432.77 4,119.32 4,805.87 
Penllyn 1,365.02 1,592.52 1,820.03 2,047.53 2,502.54 2,957.55 3,412.55 4,095.06 4,777.57 
Peterston-Super-Ely 1,385.00 1,615.82 1,846.66 2,077.49 2,539.16 3,000.82 3,462.49 4,154.98 4,847.47 
Rhoose 1,355.85 1,581.82 1,807.80 2,033.77 2,485.72 2,937.67 3,389.62 4,067.54 4,745.46 
St.Athan 1,389.18 1,620.71 1,852.24 2,083.77 2,546.83 3,009.89 3,472.95 4,167.54 4,862.13 
St.Brides Major 1,371.18 1,599.71 1,828.24 2,056.77 2,513.83 2,970.89 3,427.95 4,113.54 4,799.13 
St.Donats 1,372.15 1,600.84 1,829.53 2,058.22 2,515.60 2,972.99 3,430.37 4,116.44 4,802.51 
St.Georges & St.Brides-Super- 
Ely 1,376.60 1,606.02 1,835.46 2,064.89 2,523.76 2,982.62 3,441.49 4,129.78 4,818.07 
St.Nicholas and Bonvilston 1,414.15 1,649.84 1,885.53 2,121.22 2,592.60 3,063.99 3,535.37 4,242.44 4,949.51 
Sully and Lavernock 1,379.11 1,608.96 1,838.81 2,068.66 2,528.36 2,988.07 3,447.77 4,137.32 4,826.87 
Welsh St.Donats 1,371.86 1,600.50 1,829.15 2,057.79 2,515.08 2,972.37 3,429.65 4,115.58 4,801.51 
Wenvoe 1,374.33 1,603.38 1,832.44 2,061.49 2,519.60 2,977.71 3,435.82 4,122.98 4,810.14 
Wick 1,366.70 1,594.47 1,822.26 2,050.04 2,505.61 2,961.17 3,416.74 4,100.08 4,783.42 



 

(5). That discount for prompt payment of the Council Tax be not granted. 

(6). That the Common Seal be affixed to the said Council Tax. 
 
(7). That notices of the making of the said Council Taxes signed by the Chief Executive be 

given by advertisement in the local press under Section 38 (2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 
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